
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARCI ANDINO, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the South Carolina Election Commission; JOHN WELLS, in his official capacity as the chairman of the South Carolina Election Commission; CLIFFORD J. EDLER and SCOTT MOSELEY, in their official capacities as commissioners of the South Carolina Election Commission; JAMES H. LUCAS, JR., in his official capacity as the Speaker of the South Carolina House of Representatives; HARVEY PEELER, in his official capacity as President of the South Carolina Senate; and SOUTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Applicants,

v.

KYLON MIDDLETON, DEON TEDDER, AMOS WELLS, CARLYLE DIXON, TONYA WINBUSH, ERNESTINE MOORE, the SOUTH CAROLINA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DNC SERVICES CORPORATION/DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and DCCC,

Respondents.

**To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,
Chief Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR STAY**

Sopen Shah
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7499

Marc E. Elias
Counsel of Record
Bruce V. Spiva
Christopher J. Bryant
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The issue does not merit <i>certiorari</i> and the district court’s order is unlikely to be overturned on appeal.....	7
a. This case does not raise a political question.....	8
b. <i>Purcell</i> compels no stay.....	10
c. The district court’s order was well supported and not an abuse of discretion.	12
d. This case is distinguishable from the witness signature cases Applicants cite.....	16
II. Granting the stay would irreparably harm Respondents.	19
III. Applicants will not suffer irreparable harm if the stay is denied.....	22
IV. The balance of the equities strongly favors denying the stay.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8, 14, 15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14
<i>Clark v. Edwards</i> , No. CV 20-283-SDD-RLB, 2020 WL 3415376 (M.D. La. June 22, 2020)	18
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elections Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	8, 9
<i>DCCC v. Ziriak</i> , No. 20-CV-211-JED-JFJ, 2020 WL 5569576 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2020)	18, 19
<i>Democracy N. Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020)	18, 19
<i>Diretto v. Country Inn & Suites by Carlson</i> , No. 16-cv-1037, 2016 WL 4400498 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2016)	26
<i>Duggins v. Lucas</i> , 2020 WL 5651772 (S.C. Sept. 23, 2020)	26
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	23, 26
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	15, 16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Holman v. Hilton</i> , 542 F. Supp. 913 (D.N.J. 1982).....	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 2158249 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2020)	13
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	24
<i>Merrill v. People First of Alabama</i> , 2020 WL 3604049 (U.S. July 2, 2020)	1, 13, 17
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. School Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d (4th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 27
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00619-AKK, 2020 WL 5814455 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2020)	17, 18
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>overruled by Phelps-Roper v.</i> <i>City of Manchester, Mo.</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam).....	26
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Swanson v. Worley,
490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 27

Thakker v. Doll,
No. 1:20-cv-480, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 21

Thompson v. Dewine,
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 27

Winston–Salem / Forsyth Cty Bd. of Educ. v. Scott,
404 U.S. 1221 (1971)..... 7

STATUTES & ENACTED LEGISLATION

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-380..... 5

R. 149 § 2, 2020 S.C. Acts No. ____ 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Judge reinstates SC witness signature requirement
for absentee ballots, WLTX (Sep. 24, 2020 5:16 PM) 11*
